RESOLUTION NO. 2019-031

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF NORTH RICHLAND HILLS, TEXAS, SUPPORTING THE CITY'S APPLICATION TO THE TEXAS DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION'S 2019 SAFE ROUTES TO SCHOOLINFRASTRUCTURE (SRTS) CALL FOR PROJECTS; AND PROVIDING AN EFFECTIVE DATE.

- WHEREAS, the Texas Department of Transportation (TxDOT) issued a call for projects in February 2019 for communities to apply for funding assistance through the Transportation Alternatives Set-Aside (TASA) and/or Safe Routes to School-Infrastructure (SRTS) Programs; and
- **WHEREAS,** the SRTS funds may be used for development of plans, specifications, and estimates; environmental documentation; and construction of pedestrian and/or bicycle infrastructure (the "Project"); and
- WHEREAS, the SRTS funds do not require a local match; and
- **WHEREAS,** as the Project Sponsor, the City of North Richland Hills would be responsible for all non-reimbursable costs and 100% of overruns, if any, for SRTS funds.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF NORTH RICHLAND HILLS, TEXAS, THAT:

- **SECTION 1.** The City Council hereby finds that the recitals set forth above are true and correct and are incorporated into this Resolution as if written herein.
- **SECTION 2.** The City Council supports funding the project for North Richland Middle School SRTS, as described in the 2019 Safe Routes to School detailed application and is willing to commit to the project's development, implementation, construction, maintenance, management, and financing.
- **SECTION 3.** If the Project is selected for funding, the City Council will consider authorizing the City Manager to enter into an agreement with TXDOT outlining each party's duties and responsibilities related to the Project.
- **SECTION 4.** This Resolution shall take effect and be in full force and effect from and after the date of its adoption, and it is so resolved; and all Resolutions of the City Council of the City in conflict herewith are hereby amended or repealed to the extent of such conflict.

PASSED AND APPROVED on this 12th day of August, 2019.

CITY OF NORTH RICHLAND HILLS

	By:
	Oscar Trevino, Mayor
ATTEST:	
Alicia Richardson, City Secretary	
APPROVED AS TO FORM AND LEGALITY	:
Maleshia B. McGinnis, City Attorney	
APPROVED AS TO CONTENT:	
Olas tan Osmata da Blancia a Bias ta	
Clayton Comstock, Planning Director	